City of Phillips’ Common Council Meeting 

 Council Room, Municipal Hall
174 S Eyder Avenue

October 11, 2011
6:00 p.m.
Mayor, Jeffrey V. Fahl

Council Members: Wards 1 & 2 -Jayson Reinke, Laddy Hlavacek; Wards 3 & 4 - Linda Johnson, Charles Peterson; Ward 5 -Dorothy Hanish, Scott Holoubek.
Public Works – Bronson Thalacker; Police – David Sonntag; Library – Rebecca Smith

Clerk/Treasurer: Barb Revak
This meeting is held in compliance with Wisconsin’s Open Meeting Law, WI § Chapter 19, Subchapter V.  As such it is open to the public.
Following the opening of the meeting, the Council will convene into closed session.  Authority:  Wisconsin §19.85(1)(e), to discuss collective bargaining strategy.

Call to Order (presiding officer)
a. Greeting

b. Certification of compliance with Open Meeting Law

c. Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call:  Jeffrey Fahl ___, Laddy Hlavacek___ , Jayson Reinke ___,  Linda Johnson,  ___ Charles Peterson ___,  Dorothy Hanish ___, Scott Holoubek___.
Public Comment 
DISCUSSION-ACTION ITEMS:

1. Motion to Approve/Correct Sept 13, 2011 Council Meeting Minutes.
2. Motion to approve the payment of vouchers in total amount of $164,785.44. 
3. Motion to convene into closed session.  Authority:  Wisconsin §19.85(1)(e).

      Jay Reinke ___ Linda Johnson ___ Laddy Hlavacek___ Chuck Peterson__.

Dorothy Hanish___Scott Holoubek___

4. Motion to reconvene into open session.  Authority:  Wisconsin §19.85(2).          

      Jay Reinke ___ Linda Johnson ___. Laddy Hlavacek___ Chuck Peterson__

Dorothy Hanish___Scott Holoubek___

5. Action on the subject matter of the closed session.
6. Motion to adopt the long version of the grievance procedure for non-union employees as recommended by the Committee of the Whole.  5 ayes, 1 nay on the fact that department heads didn’t have a chance to read this over yet.  Carried
7. Motion to see if it would be feasible to apply for or do a project for the MSIP – D Grant as recommended by the Committee of the Whole.  
8. Motion to accept the proposed fire contract budget numbers presented as recommended by the Committee of the Whole.
9. Motion to accept resolution #1129 budget amendments proposed as recommended by the Committee of the Whole.
10. 2011 budget discussions.
11. 2012 budget discussions.
12. Committee Reports:  Ambulance, Library, Chamber and Economic Development.
13. Adjournment
                                                                                               October 11, 2011
COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

………of the Common Council of the City of Phillips at a regular meeting held in the Council Room of Municipal Hall on October 11, 2011.

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Fahl at 6:00 p.m.  Those present included:

1st Aldermanic District:  Laddy Hlavacek

2nd Aldermanic District:  Linda Johnson, Charles Peterson
3rd Aldermanic District:  Dorothy Hanish and Scott Holoubek
Clerk/Treasurer:  Barb Revak

Also present:  Becky Smith, David Sonntag, Bronson Thalacker.
Public Comment:  NONE

1. Hlavacek/Johnson motioned to Approve Sept 13, 2011 Council Meeting Minutes.  Carried
2. Hlavacek/Hanish motioned to approve the payment of vouchers in total amount of $164,785.44. Carried
3. Holoubek/Hlavacek motioned to convene into closed session Authority: Wisconsin § (1) (e).  Roll Call vote: Hlavacek- Aye, Johnson- Aye, Peterson- Aye, Hanish-Aye, Holoubek-Aye Carried 6:05.

4. Peterson/Hanish motioned to reconvene into open session Authority: Wisconsin §19.85(2).  Roll call vote: Hlavacek- Aye, Johnson- Aye, Peterson- Aye, Hanish-Aye, Holoubek-Aye Carried 6:40.

5. No Action

6. Johnson/Hlavacek motioned to adopt the long version of the grievance procedure for non-union employees as recommended by the Committee of the Whole. Carried
7. Johnson/Peterson motioned for Ayres to see if it would be feasible to apply for or do a project for the MSIP – D Grant as recommended by the Committee of the Whole.  Carried  
8. Hlavacek/Hanish motioned to accept the proposed fire contract budget numbers presented as recommended by the Committee of the Whole. Carried

Resolution #1129
2011 Budget Adjustments
WHERE AS, an amendment to Year 2011 City Budget for the City of Phillips is needed to accommodate expenditures in Year 2011; and

WHERE AS, the 2011 training expense and revenue for Gabe Lind needs to be added to the budget; and

WHERE AS, the reimbursement from the City of Park Falls needs to reduce the city expenses; and
WHERE AS, the reimbursement from the State of Wisconsin for Mutual Aid in Madison needs to be added to the salary expense line and police fees line
WHERE AS, the City of Phillips Treasurer needs to make the following adjustment;
Increase 100-00-52100-403-000
Dues/Training 

   
6,981.29

Increase 100-00-46210-000-000
Police Dept Fees

         
6,981.29

Increase 100-00-52100-100-000
Police Salary



   794.45

Increase 100-00-46210-000-000
Police Dept Fees
                         794.45

Increase 100-00-52100-100-000
Police Salary



2,828.30

Increase 100-00-46210-000-000
Police Dept Fees


2,828.30

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of Phillips that the overall Schedule of Expenditures and revenues would be adjusted corresponding to the budget line items as presented.

Adopted this 11th day of October 2011


9. Holoubek/Hanish motioned to accept resolution #1129 budget amendments proposed as recommended by the Committee of the Whole.  Carried

10. 2011 budget discussions.
a. Budget should be at 75%.  Revenues are at 71%.  Up to date to Sept 30th.    The 57,000 owed from the w/s has not yet been paid.  Police dept revenues are way up.
b. Room tax is about half because of bad collections.  

c. Legal is at 60%.  Sept bill is not in this report.

d. Police budget is a scary.  Any plans, layoff, how to make up for being over in the Salary line item.  Dave states going back to 8 hour shifts and having management cover.  Holoubek states that part of the reason why they are high is because $33,000 was removed from the police salary and maybe that should be taken into consideration.  Hanish states the city wasn’t planning on giving it back.

e. Mayor states the % of change if the $33,000 was given back would have made very little difference.  Holoubek states that it would still make a difference not matter how small.  Hlavacek:  Don’t think it was intended to be given back.  Mayor:  It was taken from the police and then the city went into negotiations and took on a different insurance that had a significant savings that went to all the departments.
f. City wide the expenses are at 72%.

11. 2012 budget discussions:
a. Insurance premiums came in after the report was printed.  The rate went up 38% because out of 16 employees there were 80 claims.

b. School is very strong about only contributing $10,000 for the resource officer at the school.  Hlavacek doesn’t feel the citizens on Phillips should have the full burden because the school has kids from townships also.  Maybe they should work with the sheriffs department.

c. Discussion on where the resource officer should come from.
d. Peterson suggests that maybe the city puts in $3,000 and has to work with that.  Maybe only 3 days a week or have a different schedule.  This work out good for the city having an officer at the school but maybe not on a full time basis.

e. Hlavacek says that if it is part time and they can show how valuable this is then it may be accepted full time later on.

f. We have the $10,000 in the revenue side to off set the expenses in the salary line item.  All parties agree to proceed with this and the program is important, everyone just has to work out the details.

g. Maybe the school could go to the townships and ask them if they could help out.
h. Peterson wanted to know if the city had some extra funds if it could be set aside in an emergency fund.

i. Mayor asking Thalacker for some numbers on fixing the streets in the city and not having to replace the water/sewer.  Houses on Eyder go to the street instead of the alley.  If they want to do the grant that would fix Eyder and how much money would be needed.  It would be approx $100,000 to do S. Eyder from Chestnut to Maple and then Maple down past the garage.
j. David mentioned that Reinke wanted it brought up about advertising to get people to come here.  Johnson said that the Chamber already does this and there is the tourism committee etc.

k. Revak asked for a 3% raise for the 4 employees that have to pay 5.8% into the retirement.  This will be added to the budget for the public hearing.
l. The remainder of the money will be put in as an increase to designated funds.

12. Johnson/Holoubek motioned to publish the proposed 2012 budget for a public hearing on November 8, 2011.  Carried

Committee Reports:

Ambulance:  All is OK.  The budget went down a little.  Eileen is going to have to wear more hats.
Library:  Still selling stuff.

Chamber:  Talking about Winter Fest and the Christmas parade.  Snowmobile clubs may pitch in for fireworks for the winter fest. 
PCEDA/IDC:  Discussion about the mine and the permit process.  Some counties have resolutions about responsible mining.
Meeting adjourned at 7:58 p.m.

[image: image1.emf]
City Clerk-Treasurer
